+18% BRL/USD  9,559  -
  -17% MXN/USD  (3,687)  (1,790)
  -18% BRL/USD  (9,559)  -

2015
FEMSA (3) -11% MXN/USD Ps. - Ps. (2,043)
  +11% MXN/USD  -  2,043
Coca-Cola FEMSA -11% MXN/USD  -  (938)
  +11% MXN/USD  -  938
  -21% BRL/USD  (4,517)  (1,086)
  +21% BRL/USD  4,517  1,086
2014
FEMSA (3) -7% MXN/USD Ps. - Ps. (1,100)
  +7% MXN/USD  -  1,100
Coca-Cola FEMSA -7% MXN/USD  -  (481)
  +7% MXN/USD  -  415
  -14% BRL/USD  -  (3,935)
  +14% BRL/USD  -  2,990

  Change in  Effect on
Net Cash in Foreign Currency  (1)  Exchange Rate Profit or Loss

2016
FEMSA (3) +17% EUR/ +17% USD Ps. 3,176
  -17% EUR/ -17% USD  (3,176)
Coca-Cola FEMSA +17% USD  (105)
  -17% USD  105

2015
FEMSA (3) +14% EUR/ +11%USD Ps. 504
  -14% EUR/  -11%USD  (504)
Coca-Cola FEMSA +11%USD  (1,112)
  -11%USD  1,112

2014
FEMSA (3) +9% EUR/+7%USD Ps. 233
  -9% EUR/-7%USD  (233)
Coca-Cola FEMSA +7%USD  (747)
  -7%USD  747
(1) The sensitivity analysis effects include all subsidiaries of the Company.
(2) Includes the sensitivity analysis effects of all derivative financial instruments related to foreign exchange risk.
(3) Does not include Coca-Cola FEMSA.

61

  Change in  Effect on
Commodity Price Contracts (1)  U.S.$ Rate Equity

2016
Coca-Cola FEMSA Sugar -   33%   Ps. (310)
  Aluminum -   16%  (13)

2015
Coca-Cola FEMSA Sugar - 31% Ps. (406)
  Aluminum - 18%  (58)

2014
Coca-Cola FEMSA Sugar - 27% Ps. (528)
  Aluminum - 17%  (87)
(1) Effects on commoditie price contracts are only in Coca-Cola FEMSA.

20.13 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates .

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because it and its subsidiaries borrow funds at both fixed and variable interest rates . The risk is managed by the Company
by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and variable rate borrowings, and by the use of the different derivative financial instruments . Hedging activities are
evaluated regularly to align with interest rate views and defined risk appetite, ensuring the most cost-effective hedging strategies are applied .